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SCOPE OF MANAGEMENTôS FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

This management discussion and analysis (ñMD&Aò) report represents a complementary addition to the audited annual 

financial statements of Azimut Exploration Inc. (ñAzimutò or the ñCompanyò) by providing additional contextual and 

prospective information on the Companyôs financial position and operating performance for the fiscal years ended August 31, 

2020 (ñFiscal 2020ò) and 2019 (ñFiscal 2019ò). This report should be read in conjunction with the Companyôs audited annual 

financial statements for the fiscal years ended August 31, 2020 and 2019, prepared in accordance with International Financial 

Reporting Standards (ñIFRSò) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (ñIASBò). All figures are in 

Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted, which is the functional currency and the presentation currency of the Company.  

CORPORATE PROFILE AND MISSION 
 

Azimut is a publicly-traded Canadian exploration-stage company specializing in the assessment of mineral potential and 

targeting to discover major ore deposits. It conducts its exploration activities by following two main guiding principles. First, 

the Company maximizes the probability of discovery by using AZtechMineTM, a proprietary, cutting-edge targeting 

methodology that reduces exploration risk. Second, the Company reduces business risk by developing partnerships for the 

projects it generates. Properties are acquired based on the results of the Companyôs regional-scale assessments of Quebecôs 

mineral potential. 
 

As at December 22, 2020, the Company holds an exploration portfolio of twenty-eight (28) exploration properties comprising 

11,916 claims (11,474 claims as at August 31, 2020) (Figure 1). The portfolio is grouped by region, as follows: 
 

James Bay: 

¶ 19 gold or gold-copper properties 

o 4 in the Elmer Discovery Sector (Elmer, Pilipas and Wapatik; option on Munischiwan) 

o 8 in the Trans-Taiga Road Sector (Corvet, Dalmas, Galinée, Kaanaayaa and Kukamas; options on Pikwa, Pontois 

and Desceliers) 

o 5 in the Eleonore Gold Camp (Eleonore South, Opinaca A, Opinaca B, Opinaca D and Synclinal) 

o 1 in the Eastmain Reservoir Sector (Wabamisk) 

o 1 in Eastern James Bay (Valore) 

¶ 2 base metal properties (Corne and Mercator) 

¶ 1 chromium property (Chromaska) 

Nunavik: 

¶ 4 gold-polymetallic properties (Rex-Duquet, Rex South, Nantais and NCG) 

¶ 1 nickel-copper property (Qullinaaraaluk) 

¶ 1 uranium property (North Rae) 
 

The Company owns a 100% interest in all but six (6) of its properties: Eleonore South (26.57%); Wabamisk (49%), Opinaca B 

(25%); and Opinaca A, Dalmas and Galinée (50% each). The Companyôs back-in options are for a 50% interest in four (4) 

properties belonging to SOQUEM Inc. (ñSOQUEMò): Munischiwan, Pikwa, Pontois and Desceliers.  
 

Jean-Marc Lulin, geologist, president, chief executive officer and director of Azimut, is a qualified person under National 

Instrument 43-101 and has reviewed the technical disclosures presented in subsequent sections. All claim totals, surface areas 

and property descriptions are effective as at December 22, 2020. 

OVERALL PERFORMANCE 
 

Summary of exploration activities for the quarter ended August 31, 2020, and subsequent activities: 

¶ Azimut announced the start of a 100-kilometre ground geophysics survey on its wholly-owned Elmer Property in the 

James Bay region to cover a high-potential corridor containing the Patwon gold discovery (press release (ñPRò) of 

December 14, 2020). 

¶ Azimut disclosed drilling results from 55 diamond drill holes (10,515 m) that tested and expanded the gold discovery 

on the Elmer Property: 24 holes in the PR of November 30, 2020; 17 in the PR of September 15, 2020; and 14 in the 
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PR of July 27, 2020. The Patwon Zone is currently defined as a 500-metre-long body, drilled down to 250 metres 

vertical and open in all directions within a 7-kilometre-long priority corridor (PR of November 30, 2020).  

¶ Azimut and Mont Royal Resources Limited (ñMont Royalò) launched a gold exploration program on the Wapatik 

Property in the James Bay region. The property is under option to Mont Royal (PR of November 18, 2020). 

¶ Azimut and SOQUEM started drilling on a 10-kilometre-long copper-gold target on the Pikwa Property in the James 

Bay region (PR of October 6, 2020). 

¶ Azimut completed a private placement of 3,333,335 common shares at a price of $1.80 per share for aggregate proceeds 

of $6.0 million (1) (PR of September 3, 2020). 
 

Financial and corporate highlights for Fiscal 2020: 

¶ Azimut made a substantial gold discovery when it drilled 3.15 g/t Au over 102.0 m, including 10.1 g/t Au over 20.5 m, 

at the Patwon Prospect on the Elmer Property in the James Bay region (PR of January 14, 2020). The discovery 

highlighted the efficiency of the proprietary AZtechMineTM expert system as a discovery tool for mineral exploration 

(PR of January 7, 2020). 

¶ Azimut appointed Mathieu Landry as Vice-President Technology and Business Development (PR of January 9, 2020) 

and Glenn Mullan as a Director (PR of February 28, 2020). 

¶ Azimut appointed Simon Houle as Chief Geologist and promoted Francois Gagnon as Project Manager (PR of 

October 29, 2020).  

¶ Azimut completed a private placement of 4,085,712 units at $0.35 per unit, for aggregate gross proceeds of $1.4 million 

(PRs of September 30 and October 11, 2019). 

¶ Azimut completed two non-brokered private placements of 3,638,345 flow-through shares for aggregate gross 

proceeds of $6.8 million (PRs of December 19, 2019 and February 26, 2020). 

¶ Azimut received $1.7 million from the exercise of warrants and $0.3 million from stock options. 

¶ Azimut ended Fiscal 2020 with a working capital of $3.0 million ($0.4 million ï Fiscal 2019). Management believes 

it has sufficient funds to pay its ongoing general and administration (ñG&Aò) expenses and to meet its liabilities, 

obligations and existing commitments for at least the next twelve (12) months following Fiscal 2020. 

¶ Azimut incurred $7.6 million in exploration and evaluation (ñE&Eò) expenditures, of which $1.5 million was charged 

back to the JV partners. 

STAKEHOLDER RELATIONS AND ENVIRONMENTAL AND HEALTH & SAFETY PRACTICES 
 

The Company has taken the following actions to promote harmonious stakeholder and community relations and to ensure its 

environmental and health & safety practices comply with industry standards and applicable regulations:   

¶ COVID-specific memos to communicate the Companyôs modified protocols to ensure the health and safety of 

employees and host communities. 

¶ Letters sent to communities to make them aware of the Companyôs exploration activities in accordance with legal 
requirements. 

¶ Specific permits obtained to ensure adherence to environmental laws. 

¶ Contract sourcing to local Inuit businesses for logistical support in Nunavik. 

¶ In-kind contribution of the Rex Camp for the Caribou Ungava research program run by the MFFP (Quebecôs Ministry 

of Forests, Wildlife and Parks). 

¶ In-house assessment of the impacts of the MELCCôs new REAFIE standard coming into effect on December 31, 2020 

(MELCC: Quebecôs Ministry of the Environment and the Fight Against Climate Change).  

EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

In Fiscal 2020, Azimut incurred E&E expenditures of $6.1 million ($2.5 million ï Fiscal 2019), mostly in the James Bay 

region on the Elmer Property (100% Azimut) and the Pikwa Property (a property under the strategic alliance with SOQUEM).  
 

Tables 1 and 2 detail the E&E assets for Fiscal 2020. All properties are located in the Province of Quebec, Canada.  
_____________________________ 
(1) For ease of reading and comparison, dollar amounts in the text of this MD&A are rounded to the nearest thousand for amounts over $1,000 (or to one decimal place for 
millions) and to the nearest hundred otherwise, except for equity prices and exercise prices. For exact amounts, refer to the tables in this MD&A and to the accompanying 

financial statements.  
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Figure 1: Map of Azimutôs exploration property portfolio in Quebec.    
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Table 1: Change in E&E assets 2020              

  

Acquisition 

costs 

 

Exploration costs  

   

 

Mineral property  

Net book 

value as at 

August 31, 

2019 

Claims  

&  

permits 

 

Geochem. 

surveys 

Geol. 

surveys 

Geoph. 

surveys Drilling  Stripping 

Admin. 

and  

others 

Technical 

assessment 

Depreciation of  

property and 

equipment 

Cost 

incurred 

during 

the period 

Proceeds 

received 

Credit on 

duties 

refundable 

for loss and 

refundable 

tax credit for 

resources Impairment  

Net book 

value as at 

August 31, 

 2020 

 $ $  $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
                 

James Bay                 

Elmer 220,518 38,654  4,390 183,289 574,499 3,542,711 146,615 3,270 - 150,300 4,643,729 - (396,913) - 4,467,334 

Duxbury 112,263 -  297 4,484 86,261 - - - - - 91,041 - (1,230) - 202,074 

SOQUEM 436,819 8,778  221,881 295,620 486,960 29,751 55,147 - - - 1,098,137 - (329,099) - 1,205,857 

Dalmas 25,366 847  10,247 26,182 - - 360 - - - 37,635 - (14,498) - 48,503 

Galinée 47,358 10,530  18,238 5,185 - - - - - - 33,953 - (4,733) - 76,578 

Eleonore South 1,553,228 19,420  - 1,254 - 7,995 - 3,511 13,924 34,989 81,093 - (8,694) - 1,625,627 

Opinaca A 68,999 -  - 757 - - - - - - 757 - (267) - 69,489 

Opinaca B 5,855 -  - 1,228 - - - - - - 1,228 - (536) - 6,547 

Opinaca D 303,616 -  - 781 - - - - - - 781 - (268) - 304,129 

Wabamisk 26,910 -  3,200 1,385 - - - 1,312 - - 5,897 - (2,001) - 30,806 

Corvet 63,771 1,080  319 7,547 76 - - - - - 9,022 - (479) - 72,314 

Kukamas 83,196 -  637 6,994 1,859 - - - - - 9,493 - (527) - 92,162 

Wapatik - 33,880  858 18,025 2,806 - - 11,888 - - 67,457 (20,000) (2,523) - 44,934 

Pilipas - 20,790  788 152 - - - - - - 21,730 - - - 21,730 

Kaanaayaa 65,507 -  557 5,954 76 - - - - - 6,587 - (392) - 71,702 

Others 15,854 -  76 508 - - - - - - 582 - (166) (45) 16,225 

Total ï Gold  3,029,260 133,979  261,488 559,346 1,152,538 3,580,457 202,122 19,981 13,924 185,289 6,109,122 (20,000) (762,326) (45) 8,356,011 
                 

Chromaska - -  - 2,444 - 3,325 - - - - 5,768 - (1,710) (4,058) - 

Total ï Chromium-PGE - -  - 2,444 - 3,325 - - - - 5,768 - (1,710) (4,058) - 
                 

Mercator 53,908 -  455 5,235 76 - - - - - 5,766 - (282) - 59,392 

Corne 27,634 -  379 6,663 76  - - - - 7,118 - (299) - 34,453 

Other 3,624 822  - - - - - - - - 822 - - - 4,446 

Total ï Base Metal 85,166 822  834 11,898 152 - - - - - 13,706 - (581) - 98,291 
                 

Total ï James Bay 3,114,426 134,801  262,322 573,688 1,152,690 3,583,782 202,122 19,981 13,924 185,289 6,128,596 (20,000) (764,617) (4,103) 8,454,302 
                 

Nunavik                 

Rex  1,122,956 -  - - - - - - - 1,514 1,514 - - - 1,124,470 

Duquet 16,057 -  - - - - - - - - - - - - 16,057 

Rex South 550,722 -  - - - - - - - 1,755 1,755 - - - 552,477 

Nantais 196,162 -  - - - - - - - - - - - - 196,162 

NCG 120 -  - - - - - - - - - - - (120) - 

Total ï Gold 1,886,017 -  - - - - - - - 3,269 3,269 - - (120) 1,889,166 
                 

North Rae - -  - 120 - - - - - - 120 - (52) (68) - 

Total - Uranium  - -  - 120 - - - - - - 120 - (52) (68) - 
                 

Total ï Nunavik 1,886,017 -  - 120 - - - - - 3,269 3,389 - (52) (188) 1,889,166 
                 

Total ï E&E assets 5,000,443 134,801  262,322 573,808 1,152,690 3,583,782 202,122 19,981 13,924 188,558 6,131,985 (20,000) (764,669) (4,291) 10,343,468 
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Table 2: Change in E&E assets 2019 
 

       
 

     
                 

  

Acquisition 

costs  Exploration costs   

 

   

Mineral property  

Net book 

value as at 

August 31, 

2018 

Claims  

and 

permits  

Geochem. 

surveys 

Geol. 

surveys 

Geophys. 

surveys Drilling  Stripping 

Admin.  

& other  

Depreciation 

of  

property  

& equipment  

Cost 

incurred 

during the 

period 

Proceeds  

received 

Credit on duties 

refundable for loss 

and refundable tax 

credit for resources Impairment  

Net book 

value as at 

August 31, 

2019 

 $ $  $ $ $ $ $ $ $  $ $ $ $ $ 
                 

James Bay                 

Elmer 22,264 17,377  894 308,217 7,730 1,444 - - -  335,662 - (137,408) - 220,518 

Duxbury 74,720 1,094  - 52,660 - 250 - - -  54,004 - (16,461) - 112,263 

SOQUEM 4 -  176,551 568,831 27,535 807 82 1,353 -  775,159 - (338,342) - 436,819 

Dalmas 162 -  30,732 13,995 - - - - -  44,727 - (19,523) - 25,366 

Galinée 163 3,699  67,906 9,284 - - - - -  80,889 - (33,694) - 47,358 

Eleonore South 1,070,925 -  226 134,210 56 499,446 10,922 10,733 34,988  690,581 - (208,279) - 1,553,227 

Opinaca A 63,591 88  2,069 6,545 - - - - -  8,702 - (3,294) - 68,999 

Opinaca B 5,230 -  - 625 - - - - -  625 - - - 5,855 

Opinaca D 274,981 7,080  - 25,888 - - - - -  32,968 - (4,333) - 303,616 

Wabamisk 20,238 -  - 11,550 - - - - -  11,550 - (4,878) - 26,910 

Corvet 10,853 51,924  85 1,680 - - - - -  53,689 - (770) - 63,771 

Kukamas 12,125 56,436  213 25,760 - - - - -  82,408 - (11,337) - 83,196 

Kaanaayaa - 58,089  338 12,826 - - - - -  71,253 - (5,746) - 65,507 

SOQUEM Alliance  19,597 -  - - - - - - -  - - - (19,597) - 

Other 69,943 1,812  22 420 - - - - -  2,254 - (183) (56,162) 15,852 

Total ï Gold  1,644,797 197,598  279,036 1,172,491 35,321 501,947 11,004 12,086 34,988  2,244,469  (784,248) (75,758) 3,029,260 
                 

Chromaska 814,281 2,257  - 9,634 25 9,753 - - -  21,668 - (6,927) (829,022) - 

Total ï Chromium-PGE 814,281 2,257  - 9,634 25 9,753 - - -  21,668 - (6,927) (829,022) - 
                 

Mercator - 53,001  - 1,610 - - - - -  54,611 - (703) - 53,908 

Corne - 27,727  - 1,610 - - - - -  28,337 - (703) - 27,634 

Other 6,729 3,624  149 4,898 - - - - -  8,671 - (2,203) (9,573) 3,624 

Total ï Base Metal 6,729 83,352  149 8,118 - - - - -  91,619  (3,609) (9,573) 85,166 
                 

Total ï James Bay 2,465,807 283,207  279,185 1,190,243 35,346 511,700 11,004 12,086 34,988  2,357,756 - (794,784) (914,353) 3,114,426 
                 

Nunavik                 

Rex  1,115,610 -  - 13,982 1,148 - - - 396  15,526 (3,270) (4,910) - 1,122,956 

Duquet 4,056 3,549  - 15,000 - - - - -  18,549 - (6,548) - 16,057 

Rex South 522,459 17,156  - 16,712 1,339 415 - (6,774) 7,366  36,214 (1,273) (6,678) - 550,722 

Nantais 160,339 29,138  - 11,279 1,427 - - - -  41,844 (860) (5,161) - 196,162 

NCG - 120  - - - - - - -  120 - - - 120 

Qassituq 4,408 -  - - - - - - -  - - - (4,408) - 

Total ï Gold & 

Polymetallic 1,806,872 49,964  - 56,973 3,914 415 - (6,774) 7,762  112,254 (5,403) (23,297) (4,408) 1,886,017 
                 

North Rae - 132  - - - 2,070 - - -  2,202 - - (2,202) - 

Total - Uranium  - 132  - - - 2,070 - - -  2,202 - - (2,202) - 
                 

Total ï Nunavik 1,806,872 50,096  - 56,973 3,914 2,485 - (6,774) 7,762  114,456 (5,403) (23,297) (6,610)  1,886,017 
                 

Total ï E&E assets 4,272,679 333,303  279,185 1,247,215 39,259 514,185 11,004 5,312 42,750  2,472,211 (5,403) (818,081) (920,963) 5,000,443 
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JAMES BAY REGION  
 

The Eeyou Istchee James Bay Territory (the ñJames Bay regionò) has been one of the most active gold exploration areas in 

Canada since the early 2000. It benefits from major infrastructure, including paved access roads, a hydroelectric power grid 

and airports. Azimut performed its initial mineral potential modelling of the James Bay region in 2003, and it continues to be 

a strategic priority for the Company. Azimutôs current James Bay portfolio (Figure 2) comprises twelve (12) wholly-owned 

properties, six (6) JV projects, and a back-in option on four (4) properties held by SOQUEM. The list below groups these 

properties by location, showing commodity of interest and ownership. 
 

Elmer Discovery Sector  
 

Elmer (gold-polymetallic)  100% Azimut 
 

Munischiwan (gold-polymetallic) 100% SOQUEM  
 

Pilipas (gold)   100% Azimut 
 

Wapatik (gold)   100% Azimut; under option to Mont Royal Resources Limited (ñMont Royalò; 

agreement of September 21, 2020) 
 

Trans-Taiga Road Sector  
 

Corvet (gold-copper)  100% Azimut 
 

Dalmas (gold)   50% Azimut; JV with SOQUEM 
 

Kaanaayaa (copper-gold)  100% Azimut 
 

Kukamas (copper-gold)  100% Azimut 
 

Pikwa (gold-polymetallic)  100% SOQUEM  
 

Pontois (gold)   100% SOQUEM  
 

Eleonore Gold Camp 
 

Eleonore South (gold)  26.57% Azimut; three-party agreement with Fury Gold Mines Ltd (ñFury Goldò)  

and Les Mines Opinaca Ltée, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Newmont Corporation 

(ñNewmont)  
 

Opinaca A (gold)   50% Azimut; agreement with Everton Resources Inc. (ñEvertonò) 
 

Opinaca B (gold)   25% Azimut; agreement with Everton and Hecla Qu®bec Inc. (ñHeclaò) 
 

Opinaca D (gold)   100% Azimut 
 

Synclinal (gold)   100% Azimut 
 

Eastern James Bay  
 

Galinée (gold)   50% Azimut; JV with SOQUEM  
 

Desceliers (gold-copper)  100% SOQUEM 
 

Mercator (copper-polymetallic) 100% Azimut 
 

Valore (gold)   100% Azimut 
 

Corne (copper-gold)  100% Azimut 
 

Eastmain Reservoir Sector  
 

Chromaska (Cr-PGE-Ni)  100% Azimut 
 

Wabamisk (gold)   49% Azimut; agreement with Newmont 
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Figure 2: The Companyôs project portfolio in the James Bay region showing key results.






















































































































